

CASE NO. 22-8015

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

ANDREW J. JOHNSON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF CHEYENNE, a municipal corporation;
LANCE COOPER OVERSTREET, administrator of the estate
Of George W. Stanford, deceased; ALAN W. SPENCER,
an individual and Does 2 through 20, inclusive,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the USDC District of Wyoming Case No. 1:17-CV-00074-SWS
The Honorable Scott W. Skavdahl, Presiding

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEES ALAN W. SPENCER AND
THE ESTATE OF GEORGE STANFORD**

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES ALAN SPENCER
AND THE ESTATE OF GEORGE STANFORD

Timothy W. Miller, Bar No. 5-2704
Samuel L. Williams, Bar No. 7-5725
Senior Assistant Attorneys General
109 State Capitol
Cheyenne, WY 82002
(307) 777-7977

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	iii-vi
PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Procedural History.....	3
II. Fabrication of Evidence Claim.....	6
III. <i>Brady/Trombetta/Youngblood</i> Claims	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19
I. Dismissal of Fabrication of Evidence Claim	19
II. Grant of Summary Judgment on <i>Brady/Trombetta/Youngblood</i> Claims	19
ARGUMENT	20
I. The district court correctly dismissed Johnson’s alleged fabrication of evidence claim against Spencer.....	20
A. Standard of Review.....	20
B. Johnson failed to plausibly allege a constitutional violation by Spencer.	21
C. Johnson did not allege a violation of clearly established law by Spencer	24
II. The district court correctly entered summary judgment on Johnson’s <i>Brady/Trombetta/Youngblood</i> claims	27
A. Standard of Review.....	27
B. Johnson did not raise a genuine dispute as to the taking and content of photographs of the interior of the apartment where the assault took place	29

- C. Johnson did not raise a genuine issue on other elements of his *Brady/Trombetta/Youngblood* claims37
- D. Spencer and Stanford are entitled to qualified immunity40

CONCLUSION43

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT44

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT.....45

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE47

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Kinder-Morgan, Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 1083 (10th Cir. 2003)	34
<i>Alexander v. City of S. Bend</i> , 433 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	28
<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988).....	4, 31, 32, 42
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	4, 29, 30
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984).....	4, 30, 32, 42
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	27, 28
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	41
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	24, 25
<i>Est. of Taylor v. Salt Lake City</i> , 16 F.4th 744 (10th Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Frasier v. Evans</i> , 992 F.3d 1003 (10th Cir. 2021)	24, 26
<i>Frey v. Town of Jackson, Wy.</i> , 41 F.4th 1223 (10th Cir. 2022)	20, 24

GeoMetWatch Corp. v. Behunin,
38 F.4th 1183 (10th Cir. 2022)35

Goode v. Carpenter,
922 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2019) 29, 37, 39

Grissom v. Roberts,
902 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2018)21

Hasan v. AIG Prop. Cas. Co.,
935 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 2019)28

Hensley v. Carey,
818 F.2d 646 (7th Cir. 1987)22

Holloway v. City of Milwaukee,
No. 21-3007, 2022 WL 3152594 (7th Cir. Aug. 8, 2022)26

Hooks v. Atoki,
983 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2020)27

Johnson v. Spencer,
950 F.3d 680 (10th Cir. 2020)4

Johnson v. State,
806 P.2d 1282 (Wyo. 1991).....3, 8

Johnston v. Makowski,
823 F.2d 387 (10th Cir. 1987) 9, 23

Manson v. Brathwaite,
432 U.S. 98 (1977)..... 9, 10, 22, 23

Medina v. City & Cnty. of Denver,
960 F.2d 1493 (10th Cir. 1992)42

Montgomery v. Greer,
956 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1992)41

Pace v. City of Des Moines,
201 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2000)22

Perry v. New Hampshire,
565 U.S. 228 (2012)..... 21, 23

Pierce v. Gilchrist,
359 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2014) 25, 26

Pompeo v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of New Mexico,
852 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 24, 25

Porro v. Barnes,
624 F.3d 1322 (10th Cir. 2010)41

Porter v. White,
483 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2007)41

Scott v. Harris,
550 U.S. 372 (2007).....29

Soza v. Demsich,
13 F.4th 1094 (10th Cir. 2021)40

Tesone v. Empire Mktg. Strategies,
942 F.3d 979 (10th Cir. 2019)28

Tiscareno v. Anderson,
639 F.3d 1016 (10th Cir. 2011)42

United States v. Bohl,
25 F.3d 904 (10th Cir.1994) 32, 35-37, 39, 40

United States v. Erickson,
561 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2009)32

United States v. Ludwig,
641 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2011) 32, 37, 38

United States v. Parker,
72 F.3d 1444 (10th Cir. 1995)17

United States v. Worku,
800 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2015)23

Vega v. Tekoh,
142 S. Ct. 2095 (2022).....22

Wray v. City of New York,
490 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2007).....22

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 3, 21-22, 26, 41, 42

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 27-29

PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS

This matter was before the Court in *Johnson v. Spencer, et al.*, Nos. 17-8089, Nos. 17-8090, Nos. 17-8091, 950 F.3d 680 (10th Cir. 2020).
